portfolio equaled 14.3% of average earning assets during 2011 Proceeds from called U.S Government agency

bonds during 2011 totaled $63.8 million while $12.6 million was received from principal paydowns on mortgage-

backed securities $2.9 million from called tax-exempt municipal securities $1.5 million from matured Michigan

Strategic Fund bonds and $2.3 million from redeemed FHLB stock Purchases during 2011 consisting almost

exclusively of U.S Government agency bonds totaled $28.8 million At December 31 2011 the portfolio was

comprised of U.S Government agency issued bonds 48% U.S Government agency issued or guaranteed

mortgage-backed securities 19% tax-exempt municipal general obligation and revenue bonds 17% Michigan

Strategic Fund bonds 9% FHLB stock 6% and mutual funds 1% We maintain the securities portfolio at levels

to provide for required pledging purposes
and secondary liquidity for our daily operations In addition the portfolio

serves primary interest rate risk management function

F-15

The following table reflects the composition of the securities portfolio excluding FHLB stock

12/31/11 12/31/10 12/31/09

Carrying Carrying Carrying

Value Percent Value Percent Value Percent

U.S Government agency

debtobligations 88596000 51.2% 121562000 55.1% 95544000 39.6%

Mortgage-backed

securities 34610000 20.0 46941000 21.2 64982000 26.9

Michigan Strategic

Fund bonds 16700000 9.7 18175000 8.2 20550000 8.5

Municipal general

obligations 27309000 15.8 28042000 12.7 49892000 20.6

Municipal revenue bonds 4423000 2.5 4843000 2.2 9319000 3.9

Mutual funds 1354000 0.8 1267000 0.6 1416000 0.5

Totals j7952 100.0% 220.830.000 100i1% 24i203.000 10Ih0%

All of our securities are currently designated as available for sale Historically we had designated our tax-exempt

municipal general obligation and revenue bonds as held to maturity however we changed the designation to

available for sale immediately after the sale of certain of our tax-exempt general obligation and revenue bonds during

the first quarter of 2010 Securities designated as available for sale are stated at fair value The fair value of

securities designated as available for sale at December 31 2011 totaled $173.0 million including net unrealized